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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1312957
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-73)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D24R159050D010 3LSQCA45R 1MW
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R15 optic, 5000K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MW TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 2070.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 71.9 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 3.26 / 0.47 / 1.08

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  28.8
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE 2 of 9 



Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1312957
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D24R159050D010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R15 optic, 5000K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MW TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1312957
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D24R159050D010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 110 106 102 99 107 104 100 97 100 97 94 96 93 91 92 90 89 87
2 101 93 87 81 98 91 85 80 87 83 78 84 80 77 81 78 75 73
3 91 81 73 67 89 79 72 66 76 70 65 74 68 64 71 67 63 61
4 83 71 62 55 80 69 61 55 67 60 54 64 58 53 62 57 53 50
5 75 62 52 46 73 61 52 45 58 51 45 56 50 44 55 49 44 42
6 68 54 45 38 66 53 44 38 51 43 37 49 42 37 48 42 37 35
7 62 47 38 32 60 47 38 32 45 37 31 44 36 31 42 36 31 29
8 56 42 33 27 55 41 33 27 40 32 26 39 31 26 37 31 26 24
9 52 37 28 22 50 37 28 22 35 28 22 34 27 22 33 27 22 20

10 48 33 25 19 46 33 25 19 32 24 19 31 24 19 30 23 19 17

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 31637 31637 31637 31637 31637
5° 39244 34974 28543 24981 24618

10° 38613 29957 22017 19499 19849
15° 32022 21342 15833 16189 17295
20° 55606 17026 12096 14002 15890
25° 123935 20390 9805 12941 14898
30° 370646 25037 8611 12727 15591
35° 1426807 28215 7821 13014 16483
40° 3311766 24595 7419 13467 17626
45° 4485613 18608 6527 14589 19095
50° 3517102 11066 6645 15486 21006
55° 1688157 4954 6185 16725 22940
60° 154277 723 5683 17773 25592
65° 16830 0 5053 18501 27752
70° 4179 0 6244 19739 30162
75° 4126 1397 8251 21959 34336
80° 4066 4066 10215 22514 36895
85° 4150 4150 16401 20353 40706

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 4485613 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1312957
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D24R159050D010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 15.7 0.8 0° 184 184 184 184 184
10°-20° 32.6 1.6 5° 227 202 165 144 142 21
20°-30° 78.2 3.8 15° 180 120 89 91 97 63
30°-40° 428.2 20.7 25° 652 107 52 68 78 393
40°-50° 1036.8 50.1 35° 6786 134 37 62 78 4795
50°-60° 413.6 20.0 45° 18417 76 27 60 78 12992
60°-70° 35.7 1.7 55° 5622 16 21 56 76 5238
70°-80° 20.2 1.0 65° 41 0 12 45 68 106
80°-90° 8.9 0.4 75° 6 2 12 33 52 6
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 2 2 8 10 21 2
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 126.5 6.1
0°-40° 554.7 26.8
0°-60° 2005.2 96.9
0°-90° 2070.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 2070.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1312957
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D24R159050D010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

0° 183.7 183.7 183.7 183.7 183.7 183.7 183.7 183.7 183.7 183.7 183.7
2.5° 206.4 206.4 208.5 206.4 206.4 206.4 206.4 204.3 204.3 204.3 198.1

5° 227.0 227.0 227.0 227.0 225.0 225.0 225.0 222.9 222.9 220.8 202.3
7.5° 235.3 235.3 233.2 233.2 231.2 231.2 229.1 227.0 225.0 222.9 194.0
10° 220.8 220.8 220.8 218.8 218.8 216.7 214.7 212.6 210.5 206.4 171.3

12.5° 196.1 196.1 198.1 196.1 194.0 192.0 187.8 185.8 183.7 179.6 142.4
15° 179.6 179.6 179.6 177.5 175.4 171.3 169.2 165.1 163.1 156.9 119.7

17.5° 229.1 229.1 227.0 222.9 214.7 208.5 198.1 189.9 179.6 167.2 103.2
20° 303.4 303.4 299.3 295.1 284.8 274.5 258.0 243.6 227.0 212.6 92.9

22.5° 439.6 445.8 433.4 419.0 404.5 379.8 357.1 334.4 305.5 280.7 94.9
25° 652.2 658.4 652.2 619.2 592.4 559.3 516.0 470.6 421.1 375.6 107.3

27.5° 1056.8 1060.9 1050.6 970.1 926.7 840.0 763.7 689.4 606.8 524.3 117.6
30° 1863.8 1865.8 1799.8 1638.8 1496.4 1306.5 1145.5 990.7 860.7 728.6 125.9
31° 2454.1 2396.3 2255.9 2061.9 1834.9 1578.9 1358.1 1157.9 963.9 821.5 128.0
32° 3116.6 3108.4 2875.1 2538.7 2235.3 1915.4 1583.1 1327.1 1104.2 910.2 130.0
33° 3993.8 3997.9 3630.5 3234.3 2736.8 2307.5 1872.0 1521.2 1252.8 1015.5 134.2
34° 5364.3 5042.3 4610.9 4074.3 3397.3 2751.3 2185.8 1746.1 1387.0 1116.6 134.2
35° 6786.4 6462.3 5987.6 5174.4 4245.6 3341.6 2559.3 1987.6 1548.0 1226.0 134.2
36° 8379.8 8105.3 7387.0 6348.8 5164.1 3898.9 2955.6 2266.3 1706.9 1325.1 132.1
37° 10101.1 9698.7 8902.0 7768.8 6183.7 4683.2 3438.6 2542.8 1865.8 1432.4 128.0
38° 11849.3 11486.1 10480.9 9108.4 7401.4 5510.8 3921.6 2809.1 2012.4 1512.9 121.8
39° 13174.4 12976.3 11979.4 10445.8 8373.6 6295.2 4419.0 3093.9 2167.2 1593.4 115.6
40° 14730.7 14410.7 13465.4 11568.6 9523.2 7093.9 4906.1 3345.7 2295.2 1657.4 109.4
41° 16150.7 15746.1 14553.2 12720.3 10443.8 7812.2 5368.4 3605.8 2398.4 1694.5 105.3
42° 17368.4 16897.8 15651.2 13706.9 11213.6 8386.0 5737.9 3791.5 2495.4 1725.5 99.1
43° 18156.9 17750.3 16524.3 14447.9 11872.0 8912.3 6082.6 3985.6 2555.2 1746.1 90.8
44° 18540.8 18130.0 16943.3 14912.3 12276.6 9228.1 6305.5 4119.7 2621.3 1773.0 84.6
45° 18416.9 18000.0 16852.4 14920.5 12402.5 9341.6 6400.4 4179.6 2656.3 1797.7 76.4
46° 17849.3 17556.3 16400.4 14532.5 12163.1 9219.8 6346.8 4134.2 2644.0 1797.7 68.1
47° 17052.6 16718.3 15618.2 13865.8 11583.1 8906.1 6130.0 3995.9 2567.6 1756.5 59.9
48° 15967.0 15682.2 14526.3 12807.0 10693.5 8222.9 5640.9 3770.9 2447.9 1676.0 51.6
49° 14604.8 14208.5 13133.1 11453.1 9533.5 7252.8 4999.0 3391.1 2255.9 1562.4 45.4
50° 13126.9 12637.8 11808.1 10097.0 8334.4 6218.8 4154.8 2866.9 1985.6 1413.8 41.3
51° 11680.1 11182.7 10392.2 8937.1 7054.7 5160.0 3351.9 2289.0 1634.7 1209.5 35.1
52° 10179.6 9762.6 8877.2 7733.8 6039.2 4181.6 2792.6 1936.0 1358.1 1015.5 28.9
53° 8685.2 8400.4 7558.3 6400.4 4852.4 3415.9 2280.7 1657.4 1184.7 868.9 22.7
54° 7188.9 6877.2 6237.4 5205.4 3911.3 2695.6 1934.0 1387.0 1027.9 757.5 20.6
55° 5622.3 5461.3 4871.0 3969.0 2963.9 2150.7 1568.6 1193.0 860.7 633.6 16.5
56° 4330.2 4148.6 3609.9 2879.3 2202.3 1684.2 1269.4 974.2 728.6 530.4 12.4
57° 2835.9 2650.2 2293.1 2010.3 1603.7 1228.1 970.1 767.8 592.4 439.6 10.3
58° 1676.0 1506.7 1451.0 1238.4 1069.1 833.8 716.2 571.7 437.6 346.7 6.2
59° 769.9 782.3 695.6 652.2 592.4 530.4 435.5 381.8 299.3 249.7 4.1
60° 447.9 423.1 412.8 369.5 328.2 291.0 262.1 231.2 187.8 161.0 2.1

62.5° 152.7 146.5 150.7 136.2 128.0 123.8 113.5 97.0 80.5 66.0 0.0
65° 41.3 41.3 39.2 37.2 35.1 33.0 31.0 26.8 24.8 20.6 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1312957
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D24R159050D010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

67.5° 14.4 14.4 12.4 12.4 10.3 10.3 8.3 8.3 6.2 6.2 0.0
70° 8.3 8.3 8.3 6.2 6.2 6.2 4.1 4.1 4.1 2.1 0.0

72.5° 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 4.1 4.1 4.1 2.1 2.1
75° 6.2 6.2 6.2 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 2.1

77.5° 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1
80° 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 2.1 4.1

82.5° 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 4.1
85° 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.1
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1312957
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D24R159050D010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 183.7 183.7 183.7 183.7 183.7 183.7
2.5° 189.9 181.6 171.3 165.1 163.1 161.0

5° 181.6 165.1 152.7 144.5 142.4 142.4
7.5° 163.1 144.5 132.1 128.0 125.9 125.9
10° 142.4 125.9 115.6 111.5 113.5 113.5

12.5° 119.7 105.3 101.1 101.1 103.2 105.3
15° 97.0 88.8 88.8 90.8 94.9 97.0

17.5° 80.5 76.4 78.4 82.6 86.7 90.8
20° 66.0 66.0 70.2 76.4 82.6 86.7

22.5° 55.7 57.8 64.0 70.2 78.4 82.6
25° 47.5 51.6 57.8 68.1 76.4 78.4

27.5° 41.3 47.5 55.7 66.0 74.3 78.4
30° 35.1 43.3 53.7 64.0 74.3 78.4
31° 33.0 41.3 51.6 64.0 74.3 78.4
32° 31.0 41.3 51.6 64.0 74.3 78.4
33° 28.9 39.2 51.6 61.9 74.3 78.4
34° 26.8 39.2 51.6 64.0 74.3 78.4
35° 24.8 37.2 49.5 61.9 72.2 78.4
36° 22.7 37.2 49.5 61.9 74.3 78.4
37° 20.6 37.2 49.5 61.9 72.2 78.4
38° 20.6 35.1 47.5 61.9 72.2 78.4
39° 18.6 33.0 47.5 61.9 72.2 78.4
40° 16.5 33.0 45.4 59.9 72.2 78.4
41° 14.4 31.0 45.4 59.9 72.2 78.4
42° 12.4 31.0 45.4 59.9 72.2 78.4
43° 10.3 28.9 43.3 59.9 72.2 78.4
44° 10.3 28.9 43.3 59.9 72.2 78.4
45° 8.3 26.8 41.3 59.9 72.2 78.4
46° 8.3 26.8 41.3 57.8 72.2 78.4
47° 6.2 26.8 41.3 57.8 72.2 78.4
48° 6.2 24.8 41.3 57.8 72.2 78.4
49° 4.1 24.8 41.3 57.8 72.2 78.4
50° 4.1 24.8 39.2 57.8 72.2 78.4
51° 4.1 24.8 39.2 57.8 72.2 78.4
52° 4.1 22.7 39.2 57.8 72.2 78.4
53° 4.1 22.7 39.2 57.8 72.2 78.4
54° 4.1 22.7 37.2 57.8 72.2 78.4
55° 4.1 20.6 37.2 55.7 72.2 76.4
56° 4.1 20.6 37.2 55.7 72.2 76.4
57° 4.1 20.6 35.1 55.7 72.2 76.4
58° 4.1 18.6 35.1 53.7 70.2 76.4
59° 4.1 18.6 33.0 53.7 70.2 74.3
60° 4.1 16.5 33.0 51.6 68.1 74.3

62.5° 4.1 14.4 28.9 49.5 66.0 70.2
65° 4.1 12.4 26.8 45.4 64.0 68.1
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1312957
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D24R159050D010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

67.5° 4.1 12.4 24.8 43.3 59.9 66.0
70° 4.1 12.4 22.7 39.2 57.8 59.9

72.5° 6.2 12.4 20.6 37.2 53.7 55.7
75° 8.3 12.4 18.6 33.0 49.5 51.6

77.5° 8.3 12.4 16.5 28.9 43.3 45.4
80° 8.3 10.3 14.4 22.7 35.1 37.2

82.5° 8.3 10.3 10.3 18.6 26.8 28.9
85° 6.2 8.3 8.3 10.3 18.6 20.6

87.5° 6.2 8.3 4.1 6.2 8.3 8.3
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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